Wisconsin Well Woman Program Reporting instructions for Ductograms, Galactograms and MRIs

1. How to report the results of a mammary ductogram or galactogram

CPT Code 77053: Mammary ductogram or galactogram, single duct

- a. **Report** CPT Code 77053 on the Breast Cancer Diagnostic and Follow-Up Report (DRF) F-44724.
 - i. The result of a mammary ductogram or galactogram is to be reported by entering the result in space number 30.
 - ii. Numbers 31-33 on the remainder of the form are to be completed based on the results of the procedure.
 - iii. Submit the DRF to ForwardHealth the same way all other DRFs are submitted, either electronically through the portal or via U.S. mail.

Note: Send a copy of the Breast Cancer Diagnostic and Follow-up Report (DRF) F-44724 and a copy of the radiology report of the procedure to:

Nichole Peplinski BSN, RN WWWP Case Management Coordinator 1 W. Wilson St., Room 218 PO Box 2659 Madison, WI 53701-2659

Or

Fax them to Nichole Peplinski BSN, RN at 608-261-6859.

b. Claim Payment

- i. Submit the claim to Gainwell Technologies/ForwardHealth using the same process used for all other WWWP breast diagnostic procedures.
- ii. Gainwell Technologies/Forward Health will pay the claim for the CPT code without a result entered into the system.
- iii. The result will be communicated to the coordinating agency as all results are by sending a copy of the completed reporting forms (DRF) as directed in the WWWP Policy and Procedure Manual in Chapter 1, page 1.4, under Provider Responsibilities for Reporting, and page 1.8, the second bullet under Provider Responsibilities for Case Management of Normal Results.

2. How to report the results of a breast MRI—preauthorization is required

CPT Code 77046: MRI, breast, without contrast, unilateral

CPT Code 77047: MRI, breast, without contrast, bilateral

CPT Code 77048: MRI, breast, including CAD, with or without contrast, unilateral

CPT Code 77049: MRI, breast, including CAD, with or without contrast, bilateral

WWWP Policy for Breast MRIs:

Breast MRI can be reimbursed by the WWWP in conjunction with a mammogram when a client has a BRCA mutation, a first-degree relative who is a BRCA carrier, or a lifetime risk of 20% or greater as defined by risk assessment models such as BRCAPRO that are largely dependent on family history. Breast MRI can also be used to better assess areas of concern



Wisconsin Well Woman Program Reporting instructions for Ductograms, Galactograms and MRIs

on a mammogram, or for evaluation of a client with a past history of breast cancer after completing treatment. Breast MRI should never be done alone as a breast cancer screening tool. Breast MRI cannot be reimbursed by the WWWP to assess the extent of disease in a woman who is already diagnosed with breast cancer. WWWP will be conducting retrospective reviews on all MRI performed procedures.

WWWP does not reimburse for genetic testing such as BRCA testing.

- a. **Report** CPT code 77046, 77047, 77048 or 77049 on the Breast Cancer Diagnostic and Follow-Up Report (DRF) F-44724.
 - i. The result of the unilateral or bilateral MRI is to be reported by entering the result in space number 30.
 - ii. Numbers 31-33 on the remainder of the form are to be completed based on the results of the procedure.
 - iii. Submit the DRF to ForwardHealth the same way all other DRFs are submitted, either electronically through the portal or via U.S. mail.

Note: Send a copy of the Breast Cancer Diagnostic and Follow-up Report (DRF) F-44724, a copy of the radiology report of the procedure, and the results of the risk assessment to:

Nichole Peplinski BSN, RN WWWP Case Management Coordinator 1 W. Wilson St., Room 218 PO Box 2659 Madison, WI 53701-2659

Or

Fax them to Nichole Peplinski BSN, RN at 608-261-6859.

b. Claim Payment

- i. Submit the claim to Gainwell Technologies /ForwardHealth using the same process used for all other WWWP breast diagnostic procedures.
- ii. Gainwell Technologies /Forward Health will pay the claim for the CPT code without a result entered into the system.
- iii. The result will be communicated to the coordinating agency as all results are by sending a copy of the completed reporting forms (DRF) as directed in the WWWP Policy and Procedure Manual in Chapter 1, page 1.4, under Provider Responsibilities for Reporting, and page 1.8, the second bullet under Provider Responsibilities for Case Management of Normal Results.

